

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

<p>U.S. BANK TRUST, TRUSTEE FOR LSF9 MASTER PARTICIPATION TRUST,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Appellant,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>DANIEL LAKES, an individual,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Respondent.</p>	<p>Case No.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Electronically Filed Jan 19 2021 10:36 a.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court</p>
---	---

**APPEAL**

from the Nevada Court of Appeals,  
Case No. 79324-COA

**APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Joel E. Tasca  
Nevada Bar No. 14124  
Joseph P. Sakai  
Nevada Bar No. 13578  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 900  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89135  
T: (702) 471-7000  
tasca@ballardspahr.com  
sakaij@ballardspahr.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## **NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. The Court of Appeals’ opinion conflicts with this Court’s precedent. ....	5
A. <i>Diamond Spur</i> answers the question presented. ....	5
B. The Court of Appeals deviated from <i>Diamond Spur</i> ’s clear rules. ....	6
C. The Court of Appeals’ decision clashes with multiple other recent decisions of this Court. ....	8
II. This case involves fundamental issues of statewide importance. ....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>7510 Perla Del Mar Ave Trust v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 136 Nev. 62 (2020) (en banc).....	10
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC</i> , 134 Nev. 604 (2018) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Noonan v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1552690 (Nev. Apr. 8, 2019) (unpublished) .....	9, 10
<i>Renfroe v. Carrington Mortgage Servs., LLC</i> , No. 76450, 456 P.3d 1055, 2020 WL 762638 (Nev. Feb. 14, 2020) (unpublished).....	9, 10
<i>Saticoy Bay LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 2017 WL 6597154 (Nev. Dec. 22, 2017) (unpublished) .....	9, 10
<i>Saticoy Bay v. Green Tree Servicing</i> , __ P.3d __, 2020 WL 7866522 (Nev. 2020) (en banc).....	9, 10
<i>SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 130 Nev. 742, 334 P.3d 408 (2014).....	10
<i>Tyrone &amp; In-Ching, LLC v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.</i> , No. 77875, 2020 WL 2529028 (Nev. 2020) (unpublished).....	10
<i>U.S. Bank, Nat’l Ass’n ND v. Res. Grp., LLC</i> , 135 Nev. 199 (2019).....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
NRS 111.325 .....	4, 6, 7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Despite foreclosure freeze, HOAs sending default notices, Las Vegas</i> Review-Journal (June 11, 2020) .....	10
<i>New Housing</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (accessed on Jan. 9, 2021).....	10
<i>Why homeowners hate their HOAs</i> , WASH. POST. (Oct. 25, 2018) .....	10

<i>Diamond Spur</i> . Op. 1.....	2, 3, 6
<i>Diamond Spur</i> . Op. 4.....	2, 3, 6, 7
<i>Diamond Spur</i> Op. 6.....	2, 4, 6, 7
